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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

 
IN RE: RHODE ISLAND ENERGY -     DOCKET No. 23-01-EL 
Proposed Last Resort Service rates for  
the Residential Group for the period of  
October 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024;  
the Commercial Group for the period  
of October 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024;  
and the Industrial Group for the period of  
October 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023. 

 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

 
 NOW COMES the undersigned and hereby enters his appearance on behalf of the State 

of Rhode Island Office of Energy Resource in the above captioned matter.     

State of Rhode Island  
Office of Energy Resources, 
By its attorney, 
 

 
       ____________________________________ 
       Joseph A. Keough, Jr. (#4925) 
       KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD. 
       41 Mendon Avenue 
       Pawtucket, RI  02861 

 (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
 (401) 724-9909 (fax)    

  jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
 
Dated: August 3, 2023 
  

mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
jkeough
JAK
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

 
IN RE: The Narragansett Electric Company      DOCKET No. 23-01-EL 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy -      
Proposed Last Resort Service rates for  
the Residential Group for the period of  
October 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024;  
the Commercial Group for the period  
of October 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024;  
and the Industrial Group for the period of  
October 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023. 

 
THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND OFFICE OF ENERGY RESOURCES 

MOTION TO INTERVENE 
 

 NOW COMES the State of Rhode Island Office of Energy Resources (“OER”), and 

pursuant to Rule 1.14 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure for the Rhode Island Public 

Utilities Commission (“Commission”) and R.I.G.L. § 39-1-27.9, moves that the Commission grant 

OER the right to intervene as a party in the above-captioned Docket for the reasons set forth 

herein: 

 1.  OER is the State of Rhode Island’s lead energy policy agency established 

pursuant to the Rhode Island General Laws.  

2.  OER’s mission is to lead Rhode Island to a secure, cost effective, and sustainable 

energy future.  

3. On July 25, 2023, the Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

(Rhode Island Energy) filed proposed base Last Resort Service (LRS) rates for the Residential 

Group for the period of October 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024; the Commercial Group for 
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the period of October 1, 2023, through March 31, 2024; and the Industrial Group for the period 

of October 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023.  

4. This filing is commonly referred to as Rhode Island Energy’s “winter rates” filing.  

5. Pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 39-1-27.9, OER shall be deemed, upon formal request, to be an 

interested party for all purposes in any Commission inquiry into, or examination of, matters 

that relate to or could potentially impact any of OER’s programs, functions or duties. 

6. The proposed winter LRS rates will have a substantial impact on residents and 

businesses in the State of Rhod Island.  

7. As such, OER formally requests that it be deemed an interested party in the above 

captioned docket.  

 WHEREFORE, the State of Rhode Island Office of Energy Resources requests that the 

Commission grant its Motion to Intervene and that it be granted status as a party in this 

proceeding.            

        

State of Rhode Island  
Office of Energy Resources, 
By its attorney, 
 

 
       ____________________________________ 
       Joseph A. Keough, Jr. (#4925) 
       KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD. 
       41 Mendon Avenue 
       Pawtucket, RI  02861 

 (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
 (401) 724-9909 (fax)    

  jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
 
Dated: August 3, 2023 
  

mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
jkeough
JAK
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CERTIFICATION 
 

 I hereby certify that on August 3, 2023, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth 
on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk, 
by electronic mail and regular mail.  
  
Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone 
The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 
Celia B. O’Brien, Esq. 
280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 

AMarcaccio@pplweb.com; 401-784-4263 
 COBrien@pplweb.com; 

JHutchinson@pplweb.com; 
JScanlon@pplweb.com; 
BLJohnson@pplweb.com;  
SBriggs@pplweb.com;  
JOliveira@pplweb.com;  
NSUcci@RIEnergy.com; 
JMRouland@pplweb.com; 
 

National Grid James.Ruebenacker@nationalgrid.com
; 
  

 

James.Calandra@nationalgrid.com;  

Division of Public Utilities 
Gregory S. Schultz, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 
 
  

gSchultz@riag.ri.gov; 401-274-4400  
 Christy.Hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;  
John.Bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Al.Mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Al.Contente@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Paul.Roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Ellen.Golde@dpuc.ri.gov; 
 

Office of Energy Resources 
Joseph A. Keough Jr. 
Keough + Sweeney, Ltd. 
41 Mendon Avenue 
Pawtucket, RI 02861 
 
Christopher Kearns  
 

Albert.vitali@doa.ri.gov;  401-724-3600 

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
steven.chybowski@energy.ri.gov;  
jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com; 
Nancy.Russolino@doa.ri.gov; 
jdalton@poweradvisoryllc.com; 
William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;  
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George Wiley Center 
Jennifer L. Wood, Executive Director 
R.I. Center for Justice 
1 Empire Plaza, Suite 410 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
 

jwood@centerforjustice.org;  
 

 

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com; 
 
camiloviveiros@gmail.com;   
 

File an original & 9 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
John Harrington, Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.Massaro@puc.ri.gov;  401-780-2017 
 Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov;  

Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov;  
Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov;  
John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov;   

Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;  

James G. Rhodes, Esq. Good Energy LLC jamie.rhodes@goodenergy.com; 
  

 

Nicholas Vaz, Esq. nvaz@riag.ri.gov;  
mbedell@riag.ri.gov;  

Victoria Scott, Governor’s Office Victoria.Scott@governor.ri.gov; 
  

 

Marc Hanks, Direct Energy Marc.Hanks@directenergy.com;  
 

 

Stuart Ormsbee, Colonial Power 
 

sormsbee@colonialpowergroup.com;   

  
 

 
 
        
 Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925  

  KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD. 
       41 Mendon Avenue 
       Pawtucket, RI  02861 

 (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
 (401) 724-9909 (fax)    

  jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 
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